
529 

Ofc. of Elem. & Secondary Ed., Education § 263.22 

through a plan that complies with sec-
tion 6116 of the ESEA or other author-
ity designated by the Secretary. 

(4) Statutorily authorized activities. 
Projects that focus on a specific activ-
ity authorized in section 6116(c) of the 
ESEA as designated by the Secretary 
in the notice inviting applications. 

(5) Rural applicants. Projects that in-
clude either— 

(i) An LEA that is eligible under the 
Small Rural School Achievement 
(SRSA) program or the Rural and Low- 
Income School (RLIS) program author-
ized under title VI, part B of the ESEA; 
or 

(ii) A BIE-funded school that is lo-
cated in an area designated with locale 
code of either 41, 42, or 43 as designated 
by the National Center for Education 
Statistics. 

(6) Non-rural applicants. Non-rural 
projects that do not meet the priority 
in paragraph (c)(5) of this section. This 
priority can only be used in competi-
tions where the priority in paragraph 
(c)(5) of this section is also used. 

(7) Accessing choices in education. 
Projects to expand educational choice 
by enabling a Tribe, or the grantee and 
its Tribal partner, to select a project 
focus that meets the needs of their stu-
dents and enabling parents of Indian 
students, or the students, to choose 
education services by selecting the spe-
cific service and provider desired. 

[85 FR 43450, July 17, 2020] 

§ 263.22 What are the application re-
quirements for these grants? 

(a) Each application must contain— 
(1) A description of how Indian Tribes 

and parents and families of Indian chil-
dren and youth have been, and will be, 
involved in developing and imple-
menting the proposed activities; 

(2) Assurances that the applicant will 
participate, at the request of the Sec-
retary, in any national evaluation of 
this program; 

(3) Information demonstrating that 
the proposed project is evidence-based, 
where applicable, or is based on an ex-
isting evidence-based program that has 
been modified to be culturally appro-
priate for Indian students; 

(4) A description of how the applicant 
will continue the proposed activities 
once the grant period is over; and 

(5) Other assurances and information 
as the Secretary may reasonably re-
quire. 

(b) The Secretary may require an ap-
plicant to satisfy any of the require-
ments in this paragraph. When inviting 
applications for a competition under 
the Demonstration Grants program, 
the Secretary establishes the applica-
tion requirements through a notice in-
viting applications published in the 
FEDERAL REGISTER. If specified in the 
notice inviting applications, an appli-
cant must submit— 

(1) Evidence, which could be either a 
needs assessment conducted within the 
last three years or other data analysis, 
of— 

(i) The greatest barriers, both in and 
out of school, to the readiness of local 
Indian students for college and careers; 

(ii) Opportunities in the local com-
munity to support Indian students; and 

(iii) Existing local policies, pro-
grams, practices, service providers, and 
funding sources. 

(2) A copy of an agreement signed by 
the partners in the proposed project, 
identifying the responsibilities of each 
partner in the project. The agreement 
can be either— 

(i) A consortium agreement that 
meets the requirements of 34 CFR 
75.128, if each of the entities are eligi-
ble entities under this program; or 

(ii) Another form of partnership 
agreement, such as a memorandum of 
understanding or a memorandum of 
agreement, if not all the partners are 
eligible entities under this program. 

(3) A plan, which includes measurable 
objectives, to evaluate reaching the 
project goal or goals. 

(4) A plan for how the applicant will 
oversee service providers and ensure 
that students receive high-quality 
services under the project. 

(5)(i) For an applicant that is not a 
Tribe, if 50 percent or more of the total 
student population of the schools to be 
served by the project consists of mem-
bers of one Tribe, documentation that 
that Tribe is a partner for the proposed 
project. 

(ii) For an applicant that is an LEA 
or SEA and is not required by para-
graph (i) of this section to partner with 
a specific Tribe, documentation that at 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:02 Oct 03, 2023 Jkt 259141 PO 00000 Frm 00539 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\259141.XXX 259141kk
in

g 
on

 D
S

K
6V

X
H

R
33

P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



530 

34 CFR Ch. II (7–1–23 Edition) § 263.23 

least one Tribe or Indian organization 
is a partner for the proposed project. 

(6) An assurance that— 
(i) Services will be supplemental to 

the education program provided by 
local schools attended by the students 
to be served; 

(ii) Funding will be supplemental to 
existing sources, such as Johnson 
O’Malley funding; and 

(iii) The availability of funds for sup-
plemental special education and re-
lated services (i.e., services that are 
not part of the special education and 
related services, supplementary aids 
and services, and program modifica-
tions or supports for school personnel 
that are required to make a free appro-
priate public education (FAPE) avail-
able under Part B of the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 
to a child with a disability in con-
formity with the child’s IEP or the reg-
ular or special education and related 
aids and services required to make 
FAPE available under a Section 504 
plan, if any) does not affect the right of 
the child to receive FAPE under Part B 
of the IDEA or Section 504, and the re-
spective implementing regulations. 

(7) For an applicant that does not 
propose a planning period— 

(i) A description of the service selec-
tion method required in § 263.25(d). 

(ii) A description of the parent in-
volvement and feedback process re-
quired in § 263.25(e). 

(iii) A sample of the written agree-
ment required in § 263.25(f). 

(iv) A description of the process to 
choose students to be served, as re-
quired in § 263.25(g). 

[80 FR 22412, Apr. 22, 2015, as amended at 85 
FR 43450, July 17, 2020] 

§ 263.23 What is the Federal require-
ment for Indian hiring preference 
that applies to these grants? 

(a) Awards that are primarily for the 
benefit of Indians are subject to the 
provisions of section 7(b) of the Indian 
Self-Determination and Education As-
sistance Act (Pub. L. 93–638). That sec-
tion requires that, to the greatest ex-
tent feasible, a grantee— 

(1) Give to Indians preferences and 
opportunities for training and employ-
ment in connection with the adminis-
tration of the grant; and 

(2) Give to Indian organizations and 
to Indian-owned economic enterprises, 
as defined in section 3 of the Indian Fi-
nancing Act of 1974 (25 U.S.C. 1452(e)), 
preference in the award of contracts in 
connection with the administration of 
the grant. 

(b) For purposes of this section, an 
Indian is a member of any federally 
recognized Indian tribe. 

(Authority: 25 U.S.C. 5304, 5307) 

[80 FR 22412, Apr. 22, 2015, as amended at 85 
FR 43451, July 17, 2020] 

§ 263.24 How does the Secretary evalu-
ate applications for the Demonstra-
tion Grants for Indian Children and 
Youth grants program? 

(a) In general. The Secretary uses the 
procedures in 34 CFR 75.200 through 
75.210 to establish the selection criteria 
and factors used to evaluate applica-
tions submitted in a grant competition 
for the Demonstration Grants for In-
dian Children and Youth program. The 
Secretary may also consider one or 
more of the criteria and factors in this 
section to evaluate applications. 

(b) Quality of project services. The Sec-
retary may consider one or more of the 
following factors in determining the 
quality of project services: 

(1) The extent to which the project 
would offer high-quality choices of 
services, including culturally relevant 
services, and providers, for parents and 
students to select. 

(2) The extent to which the services 
to be offered would meet the needs of 
the local population, as demonstrated 
by an analysis of community-level 
data, including direct input from par-
ents and families of Indian children 
and youth. 

(3) The quality of the plan to ensure 
that the services to be offered are evi-
dence-based, where applicable, or are 
based on existing evidence-based pro-
grams that have been modified to be 
culturally appropriate for Indian stu-
dents. 

(c) Quality of the project design. The 
Secretary may consider one or more of 
the following factors in determining 
the quality of the project design: 

(1) The extent to which the project is 
designed to improve student and parent 
satisfaction with the student’s overall 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:02 Oct 03, 2023 Jkt 259141 PO 00000 Frm 00540 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\259141.XXX 259141kk
in

g 
on

 D
S

K
6V

X
H

R
33

P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R


		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-12-19T14:28:47-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




